D
ig
ital
92
D
ig
ital
D

al
❍ Specifications
❍ Ordering Information
 Headend Distribution Amplifi ers
 HDA Series
Model  HDA-16-860-16 HDA-12-860-18 HDA-8-860-20 HDA-4-860-24
Stock No. 6240-16 6240-12 6240-08 6240-04
Frequency Range: 47-860 dB 47-860 dB 47-860 dB 47-860 dB
Gain:  17 dB 19 dB 22 dB 25 dB
Flatness: ±1.0 dB ±1.0 dB ±1.0 dB ±1.0 dB
Gain Control Range: 15 dB 15 dB 15 dB 15 dB
Slope Control Range: 10 dB 10 dB 10 dB 10 dB
Input Return Loss: 14 dB 14 dB 14 dB 14 dB
Output Return Loss: 14 dB 14 dB 14 dB 14 dB
Noise Figure 7.0 dB 7.0 dB 7.0 dB 7.0 dB
No. of channels (Loading): 78 78 78 78
Output Level: 40/46 dBmV 38/44 dBmV 38/44  dBmV 38/44  dBmV
Composite Triple Beat (CTB): -68 dB -68 dB -68 dB -68 dB
Crossmodulation (XMOD): -69 dB -69 dB -69 dB -69 dB
Composite 2nd Order (CSO): -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBComposite 2nd Order (CSO): -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBComposite 2nd Order (CSO): -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBComposite 2nd Order (CSO): -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB
Hum Modulation: -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBHum Modulation: -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBHum Modulation: -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dBHum Modulation: -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB -65 dB
Input/Output Test Point Level: -30 dB -30 dB -30 dB -30 dB
Operating Temperature Range: 0 to +50 °C 0 to +50 °C 0 to +50 °C 0 to +50 °C
Number of Hybrids: 2 2 2 2
Type of Hybrids:  Power Doubling Power Doubling Power Doubling Power Doubling
Power Requirements: 105-130 VAC 105-130 VAC 105-130 VAC 105-130 VAC
Power Consumption: 23.5 W 23.5 W 23.5 W 23.5 W
Dimensions:  19” W x 13⁄4” H x 10 3⁄4” D
Shipping Weight:  8 lbs.
RF Connectors  “F” Type
Combiner Section Specifications
Insertion Loss:
 54-500 MHz:  14 dB 13 dB 11.5 dB 7 dB
 500-860 MHz:   15 dB 14 dB 12.5 dB 8 dB
Output Tilt 54-860 MHz:  -2.0 dB
Output Flatness 54-860 MHz:  +/- 0.5 dB
Isolation between any combination of Input Ports (1-4) or (5-8) or (9-12) or (13-16):  30 dB
Isolation between any combination of Input Ports (1-4) and (5-8) or (9-12) and (13-16):  45 dB
Input Return Loss:  14 dB
Output Return Loss:  14 dB
Combined Inputs Control Range:  15 dB
Model Stock No. Description
HDA-12-860-18   6240 12    Headend Distribution Amplfier 860 MHz 12 Port Equalized Combiner w/ 18 dB Total Gain
HDA-16-860-16   6240 16    Headend Distribution Amplfier 860 MHz 16 Port Equalized Combiner w/ 16 dB Total Gain
HDA-8-860-20   6240 08    Headend Distribution Amplfier 860 MHz 8 Port Equalized Combiner w/ 20 dB Total Gain
HDA-4-860-24   6240 04    Headend Distribution Amplfier 860 MHz 4 Port Equalized Combiner w/ 24 dB Total Gain
Model  HDA-16-860-16 HDA-12-860-18 HDA-8-860-20 HDA-4-860-24
Stock No. 6240-16 6240-12 6240-08 6240-04
Frequency Range: 47-860 dB 47-860 dB 47-860 dB 47-860 dB
Gain:  17 dB 19 dB 22 dB 25 dB